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November 7, 1997

IS
Mi—Scott-Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Unocal Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro. California Q45 11

Dear Mr. Seery:

Per the request of the Tosco Marketing Company Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry, enclosed
please find our data report (MPDS-UN5430-14) dated September 30, 1997, for the above referenced
site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Jarrel F. Crider

/jfc

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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Regional Water Quality Control Board o ' ' ' {/{’s
. San Francisco Bay Region o &
2101 Webster Street, Suite SOO
' Oakland Cahforma 94612

Re: UnocaI Station 54_30 )
Quarterly Summary Report
“Third Quarte_r 1997

Dear Mr. Jancr )

As drrected by Ms Tina Berry of Tosco Marketmo Company, ‘Pacific Environmental
“Group, Inc 1s forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

' Servlce Station ' Locatron
54300 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

If you have ‘questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (408)
441- 7500 - ’

Sin_cerely,

. Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,

M

. Joseph Muzzio>- ¥
Project Geologist

EncIosure

ce: /As Tina Berry, Tosco Marketmg Company : .
Mr. Kevin Tlns]ey Alameda Coumy Enwronmental Health Care Serwces

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110° (408) 441-7500 - FAX (4D8) 441-7539
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Quarterly Summary, Report
Third Quarter 1997

. Unocal Service Station 5430 ,
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street ~ *
San Leandro California. .

County STID #: 1747
County; Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files, suogest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976 and that one of the .

- ongmal underground gasoline storage- tanks failed a preasmn test in October 1981, In 5; '

o Decembcr 1981, the two ongmal steel gasohne storage tanks were replaced with tvm .
i berglass gasoline storage tanks. Groundwater monitoring wells U-1 through U-3 and

. ‘Borings U-A through U-E were mstal]ed in August 1993. Perimeter wells U-4 through - .

U-7 were installed in June 1995 for further delineation of hydrocarbon 1mpacted ground—
water. Monthly groundwater momtonng and quarterly sampling of the wells was ini-
tiated 1n December 1993.

. 1

Alamcda County Hea]th Semces (ACHS) subrmtted a request for delinéation of hydro-
carbon impacted groundwater in the southern portion of the site. Unocal submitted a
workplan in January 1996; Unocal investigated former usage of the site located south of
their site. The review found that the ad]a,cent site was formerly a service statlon which.
included four 'USTs., Unocal proceeded with access agreement negotiations to install
bonngs on properties south and west of the facxhty :

”RECENTQUARIERACTHWHES

)

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in September.

- PACIFIC completed an investigation to delineate the lateral extent of hydrocarbon
impacted groundwater in July 1997. A report documentmg the results was submittéd in
September. Based on the investigation results GToundwater impact beneath the Unocal
facility has been delmeated A

Al

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Fourth quarter 1997 groundwater monitoring and sampling will be performed.” '

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soi] contamination delineated? None encountered, : -
Dissolved groundwater delineated?. Yes. ‘ _ N
“ Free product delineated? Not applicable. - '

Amount of groundwater conta.tmna.nt recovere:d this quarter? None

‘3110381 A/5Q97QSR . 1 B " "~ October 20, 1997



Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.
Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not applicable;
Dissolved/free product remediation in progress'? No

~ Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown._ '

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmentél Group, Inc.-

3110381A/3Q97Q5R i .2

"-October 20, 1997
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MPDS-UN5430-14
September 30, 1997

Tosco Marketing Company
Environmental Compliance Department
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE:  Semi-Annual Data Report
Unocal Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San [eandro, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring
wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling,
the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The monitoring
data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction
during the most recent semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on September 4, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of 4.5 gallons of water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH, temperature, and
electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling data sheets which are attached to this
report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible, a minimum of
approximately three casing volumes had been removed from each well, samples were then collected
using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in
a cooler, on ice, until delivery 1o a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the
purged ground water to the Tosco Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge
to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this semi-

annual period are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the
Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2441 Stanwelt Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 683-1918



MPDS-UN5430-14
September 30, 1997
Page 2

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Environmental Health
Care Services, and Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the San Leandro Fire Department.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

et el

Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

License No. C55734
Exp. Date December 31, 2000

Attachments: Tables 1,2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Purging/Sampling Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



MPDS-UNS5430-14
Sepretaber 50, 1997
Page 1 of 6

Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

(Monitored and Sampled on September 4, 1997)

U-1 24,53 31.56 39.65 0 No 4.5
U-2 24.70 30.59 39.30 V] No 4.5
U-3 24.79 30,44 38.55 )] No 4.5
U-4 24.68 30.71 39.00 0 No 4.5
U-5 24,72 29 46 38.45 0 No 4.5
-6 24.61 30.75 40.05 0 No 4.5
U-7 24.89 30.16 37.80 0 No 4.5
(Monitored and Sampled en March 8, 1997)

U-1 30.06 26.03 39.63 0 No 5

U-2 30.65 24.64 39,30 0 No 7.5
U-3 30.58 24.65 38.55 0 No 7

U4 30.60 24.79 39.08 0 No 7.5
U-5 30.69 23.49 38.59 )] No 1.5
-6 30.11 25.25 40.02 0 No 7.5
u-7 30.72 24.33 37.78 0 No 7

{Monitored and Sampled on September 6, 1996)

U-1 25.84 30.25 39.62 0 No 4.5
u-2 26.11 29.18 39.28 0 No 7

U-3 26.17 25.06 38.54 0 No 6.5
U-4 26.07 26.32 39.08 0 No 7

U-5 26.12 28.06 38.56 0 No 7.5
U-é 25.95 29.41 40.02 0 No 7.5
Uu-7 26.30 28.75 37.77 0 No 6.5

(Monitored and Sampled on June 4, 1996)

U-1 28.66 27.43 39.62 0 No 8.5
u-2 29.26 26.03 39.35 0 No 9.5
U-3 29.23 26.00 38.54 0 No 9.5
U4 29.20 26.19 39.08 0 No 9

U-5 29.27 24.91 38.58 0 No 9.5
U-6 28.84 26.52 40.03 0 No 9.5
u-7 29.38 25.67 37.75 0 No 8.5



MPDS-UN5430-14
September 3¢, 1997
Page 2 of 6

Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

U-1 56.09
U-2 55.29
U-3 55.23
U4 55.39
U-35 54.18
uU-6 55.36
U-7 55.05

+ The depth to water Ievel and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevation of the top of the well casings were surveyed March 1995, based on benchmark provided by
City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.



MPDS-UN5430-14
September 30, 1997
Page 3 of 6

Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-1 8/13/93t 50% 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1.0 --
12/16/93% 130%* ND ND ND ND ND --
3/25/94% 57%** 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 -
6/19/94% 61+ 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7 --
0/15/94% 83%x ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 --
12/6/94% ND ND ND ND ND ND -
3/14/95 T1¥* 380 20 ND ND 10 -
6/20/95 170** 500 50 ND ND 4.4 -
9/18/95 72 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 2.2 §
12/14/95 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 3.6 -
3/6/96 ND 9% 4.5 ND ND 3.7 ND
6/4/96 170%* 410 48 ND 3.4 7.9 ND
9/6/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/4/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
u-2 8/13/93 - 1,400 ND ND ND ND -
12/16/93 - 330 1.7 ND 11 8.5 -
3/25/94 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 -
6/19/54 - 180+ ND ND ND 0.86 -
0/15/54 -- 1,000¢ ¢ 44 ND ND ND --
12/6/94 - 250 19 ND ND ND -
3/14/95 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2 -
6/20/95 -- ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 -
9/18/95 -- ND ND ND ND 0.85 §
12/14/95 -- ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 88
3/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND 80
6/4/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND 110
%/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND 42
%/4/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND 46
U-3 8/13/93 -- 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600 -
12/16/93 -- 15,000 570 ND 940 670 -
3/25/94 -- 18,000 560 40 1,000 770 -
6/19/94 -- 17,000 580 ND 1,300 50 -
9/15/94 -- 12,000 370 ND 970 610 -
12/6/94 -- 17,000 390 ND 990 560 -
3/14/95 - 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700 --
6/20/95 -- 9,800 590 ND 800 1,000 -
0/18/95 -- 9,800 600 ND 1,000 760 §
12/14/95 -~ 10,000 520 ND 920 630 §§

3/6/96 -- 15,000 1.400 ND 1,800 3,000 73




MPDS-UN5430-14
September 30, 1997

Page 4 of 6

Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-3
- (Cont.)

u-5

u-6

6/4/96 - 8,800 510 ND 600 330 ND
9/6/96 - 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND
3/8/97 -- 3,500 310 ND 230 630 ND
*4/97 - 700 27 ND 48 34 ND
3/14/95 - 490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2 --
6/20/95 -~ ND ND ND ND 1.5 -
9/18/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND §
12/14/95 -~ ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 §§
3/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND 0.62 50
6/4/96 - ND ND ND ND ND 290
9/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/4/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND 18
3/14/95 -- ND ND ND ND 1.2 --
6/20/95 - ND ND ND ND 1.6 -
9/18/95 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 -
12/14/95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
3/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/4/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/4/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/14/95 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 --
6/20/95 - 8,500 170 11 950 1,300 -
9/18/95 -- 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 §
12/14/95 - 15,000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 §§
3/6/96 -- 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND
6/4/96 -- 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46
9/6/96 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95
3/8/97 - 2,000 180 ND 96 200 ND
9/4/97 -- 680 17 ND 52 39 ND
3/14/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
6/20/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
9/18/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 - ND ND ND ND 0.83 --
3/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/4/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND

9/4/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND



MPDS-UN5430-14
Seprember 30, 1997

Page 5 of 6
Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
§  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
ground water sample collected from this well.
§§  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste
and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.
+ Total Oil and Grease was non-detectable.
¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,
++  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
*  Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.
**  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel,
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether,

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to December 16, 1993, were provided by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



MPDS-EIN5430-14
Seplember 30, 1997
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-1 6/19/94 ND 7.4
9/15/94 ND 9.5
12/6/94 ND 5.8
12/14/95 ND 38
3/8/97 ND 43
9/4/97 ND 4.5
u-2 3/25/94 ND 11
3/25/94 ND ND
6/19/94 ND ' 0.54
9/15/94 ND 0.66
12/6/94 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-3 3/25/94 ND 480
6/19/94 ND 410
9/15/94 ND 42()
12/6/94 ND 430
12/14/93 ND 240
3/8/97 ND 160
9/4197 ND 160
U4 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-5 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-6 3/14/95 ND 210
12/14/95 ND 370
u-7 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
3/8/97 ND ND
Df4/GT* ND ND

*  On September 4, 1997, carbon tetrachloride was detected in well U-7 at a concentration of 1.3 pg/L.

ND = Non-detectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter (#g/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as indicated above.
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Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ces Client Project ID:  Tosco #5430, 1935 W Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water San Leandre  Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Maod. /8020 Reported:
Attention; Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  709-0298

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
709-0298 uU-1 ND ND ND ND ND
709-0299 uU-2 ND ND ND ND ND
708-0300 U-3 700 27 ND 48 34
709-0301 U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
709-0302 U-5 ND ND ND ND ND
709-0303 U-6 680 17 ND 52 39
709-0304 u-7 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Defection Cimits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 10f 2
7090208.MPD <1>

&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-92600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

DS Se Tosco #5430, 1935 Washington A
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water San Leandro  Received: Sep 4, 1997
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Sep 22, 1997
| Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample # 709-0298

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DI Mult. Date  Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
709-0298 U1 -- 1.0 8/17/97 HP-4 104
709-0299 U-2 -- 1.0 9/17/97 HP-4 105
709-0300 U-3 Gasoline 1.0 9/17/97 HP-4 73
709-0301 u-4 -- 10 9/17/97 HP-4 104
709-0302 u-s -- 1.0 9/17/97 HP-4 103
709-0303 U-6 Gasoline 1.0 9/17/97 HP-4 80
709-0304 u-7 -- 1.0 9/17/97 HP-4 102

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
7090208 MPD <2

&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9604 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Aﬂaljftl(lal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 [916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

-MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Tosco #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. Sampled:
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water San Leandro  Received:
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Madified EPA 8020)

: Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  709-0208 Analyzed:
Reporte

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
Ha/L Mg/l
709-0298 -1 50 N.D.
709-0299 U-2 5.0 46
709-0300 U-3 5.0 N.D.
709-0301 U-4 5.0 18
709-0302 u-5 50 N.D.
709-0303 U-6 5.0 N.D.
709-0304 u-7 50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Froject Manager
7090298.MPD <3>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 948-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDS Services Client Project ID:  Tosco #5430, 1935 Washington Ave.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, U-1 san Leandro  Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:

ttention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 709-0298 Reported: Sep 22, 189

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloramethane..........cocnenne e, 080 e N.D
BrOMOFOIM. ...t er et en e e eeas 050 N.D
BromomeEthane. ..o reeeiecierieniiies s rcen st a e 1.0 e N.D
Carbon tetrachloride.............ccoov o 0.50 N.D
ChlorObBNZENE.......o st eer e res e eereeressereerenene 050 e N.D
ChlOTOEBTNANE. ... s e eeee e s eereeneesereesenseass 1.0 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...............cocc e 1.0 e N.D
Chloroform.. ... e 050 e N.D
Chloromethane... ... e 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane.........c.ciinie e, 0.50 N.D
1,3-DichlorObeNZENE. ..o eere s e 050 e N.D
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene.. ... eeeeerir s 050 e N.D
1,2-DichlorObeNZENE........cccei e e 0.50 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.............cco i 050 N.D
1,2-DichlorQeth@ne.... ... 050 45
1,1-Dichloroethene...........coocoviiiee e 050 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroathens............c.ccovieerncee e 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..............cocoevveviien e 050 N.D.
1,2-DichloraproPane...... . iniinie e eeveesaene s snns 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cccnecicie 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane............coo i 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cooiin 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane.........ccoceovevvee e 050 N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene..........ccocooeveeei e e 050 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........oocoee e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.................cccoiriieeeeee e, 050 N.D.
Trichloroethene.. ... enreeraes 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............c.ccooe oo 050 s N.D.
Vinyl chloride........o.oooooo s 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane............ e, 50 150, i e 109
4-Bromofluorobenzene............c .o, 50 L 1] O 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7090298.MPD <4




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDE Services Client Project ID:  Tosco #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. Sampled:
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, U-3 Santeandre  Received:

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Lab Numbe 709-0300 Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane..............cc.cooove v ererceessniine 5.0 e N.D.
Bromoforim......c.cooor e e 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane........cccov oo e e 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlioride.. ... BO e N.D.
ChlorobENZENE.........o. i erer e et rmr e B.0 e N.D.
Chlorosthane................cooe e rrer e e 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........cocovvveeirier e 1 L T N.D.
L0 31 a0 101 o TOU ORI B0 e N.D.
ChIoromBthaNE. ... e e 10 e e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........ccovv i S X 1 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... iee e e BUO e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZens.......cveiivn e e e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorODENZENE. .......eerer vt 3 0 N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane.........ccooeee e e S o N.D.
1,2-DichIOrOEtNANE. ... e eree e s reremeennes B0 e, 160
1,1-DiChlOrOEINENE. ... s e eenes B.O e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlor0ethene. ..o iiies e B.O e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathens.........c.ceceviiericnien s L 4 R N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant.. ..o ivevievier e ccrcereareenienecsinenes 3 N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cc.comvmivr e vecinnisrenesenee s BO e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. ... iierimrien s cnesnecrencenns BO e N.D.
Methylene chlaride..........cociniiniiiieiin e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane............cccveeveveeeeeeeeeenn. O 5O e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene....... ..o, BO e, N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane................coooeiieceee e B0 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ........ooevveveeee e BO e N.D.
TrHCHOMOBINENE. ...ceice et BO e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........coooo e BO N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. ... 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane............ccooeiviciiieei e 50 150 131
A4-Bromofiuorchenzene. ... . 50 150, e 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7090288.MPD <5&>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (816) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services . Tosco #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. Sampled:  Sep 4,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U-7 San Leandro  Received: Sep 4,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 15,
Attenti .

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o s 050 e N.D.
(=T caT 04 La’{0] 53 U RS 050 N.D.
Bromomethane. ..ot 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorde.......ic e e, 0.50 e e 1.3
Chlorobenzene.... ... e e D.50 e N.D.
ChIOOthane. ... s 1 30 U N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............occocoiiiciecee 1.0 e N.D.
(0311 ] (0] 1 £ T O PSR D50 e N.D.
ChIaromethane........cooevvr i iraniris s v, 1.0 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........coocsvinninnnn e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZens.. ... e, 080 e, N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZene......c.oo v e 050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlOtODENZENA.. ..o v e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlarosthane......cccie i e 0.80 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlotoethane.... ... e e e 0.80 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene........ccccim i e e 0850 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cco e e, 0850 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens...... ..., 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.............coooieiiiiieeiic e 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......cooiiiinciincciecieae 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene................... 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........... BD i N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorogthane................cccooeieiiiccieeeii 0.50 e N.D
TetrachlorOetheNe.... ... e 050 e, N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........cc oo vre e ree e e 080 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichlotoethane. ..o, 050 N.D
Trchloroethene............oooceeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane.............ccooveereer e 050 N.D
Vinyl chloride............. OSSP 1.0 e N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.............. ... 50 150, e 115
4-Bromofluorobenzene..........coocvon i 50 L =10 107

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7090298.MPD <&




Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (§10) 9B8-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

Matrix;

QC Sample Group: 7090298-304

Liquid

Sep 22, 1997

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlaro- Chloro-
ethene sthene benzene
Method: EFA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8310
Analyst: K.M. K.N. K.N.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7090091 7090091 7090091
Date Prepared: 9/15/97 9/15/97 9/15/97
Date Analyzed: 9/15/97 9M15/97 9/15/97
Instrument 1.D_#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgit 10 pg/L 10 pgfL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 98
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 100 92
Relative %
Difference: 12 10 6.3

LCS Batch#:  7.C5091557 7LCS091597 7LCS091597
Date Prepared: 9/15/97 8/15/97 9/15/97
Date Analyzed: 9M5/97 915/97 B/15/97

Instrument |.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 110 100 96
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130
Please MNote:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

7000298.MPD <7



WP Analytical

ervices
2401 Stanwell Dr.,

Sequoia

Ste. 300

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Matrix:

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95334

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

QC Sample Group: 7090298-304

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988.9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlaro- Trichlere- Chloro-
othens ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: KN K.N. K.N.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7090091 70890091 7090091
Date Prepared: 9/15/97 9/15/97 9/15/97
Date Analyzed: 9/ 5/97- 9/15/97 a/15/a7
Instrument §.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pgiL 10 pgiL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 98
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 100 g2
Relative %
Difference: 12 10 6.3

LCS Batch#:  7L.CS091697 7LCS091697 7LCS091697
Date Prepared: 9M16/97 9M16/97 9/16/97
Date Analyzed: 9M6/97 916/97 9/16/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 100 96 B1
% Recovery
Control Limits: £5-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

7090298.MPD <B>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix:

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Cride

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7090258 7080298 7080258 7090298
Date Prepared: 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97 8/17/97
Date Analyzed: 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97 .
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 100 95 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 49 0.0 5.1 1.7

LCS Batch#: 4LCS091797 4L.GS091797 4LCS091797  4LGS091787
Date Prepared: 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97
Date Analyzed: 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97 9/17/97
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 95 95 95 98
% Hecovery
Controfl Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Nete:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free rnatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7080208.MPD <9>




M P D S Services, Inc. e, CHAIN OF CUSTODY

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 894520
Tel: (610) 602-5120 Fax: {510) 689-1918

SAMPLER NS "_T::aﬂ:b ANALYSES REQUESTED
SIS # BY A ov:en Lecwdwo TURN AROUND TIME:
wl| (4 {
rooress: 1435 Webaug e L\-r / QJ bj Q
=| | & @ ©
SAMPLING t— @ REMARKS
SAMPLE ID NO. DATE TIME  |WATER|] GRAB [COMP|  NO, OF CONT. LOCATION 0:1 -Z ‘ .
| /‘ P
S\ -4 -9k 1= 14 o Yy a . 71’)90(2_%%:
O 5 \e 4 R Vad paid - 7Y l / 709?):?&55
20
Q3 e — “Yoows |~ 1 '7‘P9'0é95/ .
-~ .
o ¢ . 9 v e ~ -~ ~ 299025¢ | 7090301
0 . - . A — 7496237 | 7090302
LG 3 - . | - A Josedds | 7Pe0aoa
s [~ n 04
02 e -~ H WA A 70903
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED 8Y: 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? \7/
{SIGNATUAE) {SIGNAT)| ) Z. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
< Q/ f !‘7 +
W}&l&\f\f (}“Lﬂ “5:6‘\80@% r’ 3 SAMP JEL Y
{YGNA TURE) (SIGNATU . DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? M
ISIGNATURE) ISIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMFLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROFERLY PACKAGED? Y
TSIGNATURE) TSIGNATURE) SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:
dhasia dualyl a4/



MPDS Services Inc.

- 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: (510) 602-5120
Concord, California 94520 Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING | DATE &
LOCATION: Tones #= S48 43, =~ Ve deIIME SAMPLED G- 1A 3D b

FIELD TECHNICIAN d&m Q&M\ﬁ

PURGE METHOD Q;Mg DATE(S) PURGED Y -~ U4 -G 4
WELL NUMBER W A
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL SO\ & SAMPLING METHOD _ Y3, \e s
WATER LEVEL-FINAL 3 ¢{. 00 CONTAINERS 4 wedtt s
WELL DEPTH 2. TD PRESERVATIVES W
WELL CASING VOLUME __ (. m%q\ . tCASING DIAMETER __"L
) — . - ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (#mhos/cmx100 ) or
pS/cm
[0:1S a €9.9 S.4q .4\
(013 > R . . P e
TV, .
0219 (. 64.0 .65 6 9 S
1 Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conduectivity = = 10% of total
4.5" 0.82 pH = + 0.2
6" . 1.46
g 2.60
12" 5.87 _ {P&S




MPDS Services Inc.
- 2401 Stanwell Drive

Tel: {510} 602-58120
Caoncard, California 94520

Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & M.
LOCATION: Tomeq® 420/ Do Voo oueE SAMPLED _F - H -9 & lo:%@
FIELD TECHNICIAN AN LS
PURGE METHOD Q{)u«?\ DATE(S) PURGED Q-4 -9 A1
WELL NUMBER W\
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL 3!.9C SAMPLING METHQD ‘Bgsﬂ
WATER LEVEL-FINAL 33.1\ CONTAINERS __ Y
WELL DEPTH .65 PRESERVATIVES Hel
WELL CASING VOLUME LSS%G."‘, tCASING DIAMETER N
= — ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) {gmhos/cmx100 ) or
HS/cm
(0: 35 g &L 4+ 8¢ 6 QN
In: 32 ) &3\ 5.0% e
L P
0. %5 RN ée. 2 2 A] 6.3\
T Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 017 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conductivity = + 10% of total
4.5 0.82 pH = £ Q.2
e" . 1.46
g"’ 2.60
12" 5.87

{P&S




MPDS Services Inc.

- 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel; (510) 602-5120
Caoncord, Caiifornia 94520 Fax: {610} 689-1818

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & ( A.M.j
LOCATION: Tamea™ 51 200 ‘Ega Lo OEME SAMPLED -1 -FA (102 P
FIELD TECHNICIAN %}ﬁ your Qg&x}&: .

PURGE METHOD _ Yana DATE(S) PURGED _Q -~ 1 -5 7
WELL NUMBER __ QO d~
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL 80\ Sq SAMPLING METHOD %CA le
WATER LEVEL-FINAL _D\. S | CONTAINERS o~
WELL DEPTH 8'??. '30 PRESERVATIVES \J&Q&
WELL CASING VOLUME [ Lﬁ E C:.‘_)c,:\. TCASING DIAMETER ?\
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED {°F) (ymhos/cmx100 } or
HS/cem
IF == ==
10:5% (Y2 e q 8\ L. 3\
(n:57 5 6s.G Y. R¢ <. 39
10: 55 Hliy 46.S 5.00 2.65
T Conversion Factors: Weli Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = += 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conductivity = + 10% of total
4.5" 0.82 pH = £ 0.2
6" . 1.46
g"’ 2.60

12" 587 {P&S



MPDS Services Inc.
- 2401 Stanwell Drive
Concord, California 94520

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Tel: (510) 602-6120
Fax: (510} 689-1918

SAMPLING

LOCATION: Voo T S4 5@\/ Dare \QQQWED As\E\nSPlLsn -4 - 97 123 %
FIELD TECHNICIAN \

PURGE METHOD evuig DATE(S) PURGED G~ ~ Q2

WELL NUMBER ___ O

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __ 5. Yo} SAMPLING METHOD Bm.\e:f
WATER LEVEL-FINAL _3'. OO CONTAINERS 4
WELL DEPTH SB35 PRESERVATIVES _ ¥\
WELL CASING VOoLUME __ {38 tCASING DIAMETER _ 2
R ELECTRICAL 1
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) {##rmhos/cmx100 } or
#Sicm
(R a¢y N2 €. AT, 412
299 > A s Mle) Z 1S
(g:2y | Ao 62 . %18 2.09

T Conversion Factors: Well Diameter

Factor

8 = Siemens = mhos

2" 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:

ch 0.37 Temperature = = 1 °F

4" 0.65 Conductivity = £ 10% of total

4.5" 0.82 pH = £ 0.2

6" . 1.46

8"’ 2.60

12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {(510) 602-5120
"Concord, California 94620 Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SAMPLING o DATER Ca X
LOCATION: Temect™ 54 30 ( D \&vé@;lms SAMPLED f -\ -3 $1:9Q ’?ﬂ
FIELD TECHNICIAM\N. (ﬂ\‘&\u\\;}

PURGE METHOD Pgw(g DATE(S) PURGED Qt 4 -5
WELL NUMBER __ {y¢4
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL 0. RN SAMPLING METHOD \ec
WATER LEVEL-FINAL <31 . 55 CONTAINERS =N
WELL DEPTH _ 39, BO PRESERVATIVES W\
WELL CASING VOLUME [.H ?%@_ tCASING DIAMETER A
- " ELECTRICAL - T
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED {°F) (#mhos/cmx100 ) or
uSiem
f'?'(‘f ‘”9 &5 qq& . 3O
Lt g 3 620 Q.83 €. 93
Ly s RN &3 \ AL 8O sS4
1 Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:
ar 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conduectivity = + 10% of tota!
4.8" 0.82 pH = + 0.2
6" 1.48
g" 2.60

12" 5.87 /P&S




MRDS Services Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {510) 602-5120
* Concord, California 94520 Fax: (10) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

————————
SAMPLING , DATE & ZZ; )
LOCATION: Tmﬁé%%(&“ e udvaiME saMPLED DY - 93 1w S

FIELD TECHNlCJA@\ Q\xéx\\\u\\}

PURGE METHOD ()@Mg DATE(S) PURGED _F -4} -} <
WELL NUMBER AN
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __ 29 . 4 . SAMPLING METHOD @Q\\ev
WATER LEVEL-FINAL <. SC. CONTAINERS 7~
WELL DEPTH A8 Y4 PRESERVATIVES [t
WELL CASING VOLUME 1. 2R ge) tCASING DIAMETER ¢
T — ~ | ELECTRICAL T |
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED {°F) {(#mhos/emx100 ) or
HS/em
1le 1{a o%.\ 3.5 2. 4g
1393 > 6R <] S. €0 1 4y
. T M LT 9.0 $.40 2.3Q
t Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conductivity = + 10% of total
45" 0.82 pH = + 0.2
6" 1.46
8" 2.60

12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc.
- 2401 Stanwell Drive
*Concord, California 94520

Tel: (510) 602-5120
Fax: (610) 689-1818

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & AN
LOCATION: Ta e ¥ sS4 BO\/"DQW \xeqv&nyIE SAMPLED G -~ -G | GCBQ

FIELD TECHNICIAN s, (S venss
DATE(S) PURGED F -~ -G D

PURGE METHOD v

WELL NUMBER O &

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL 0. A3 SAMPLING METHOD Q@&ew

WATER LEVEL-FINAL 3#&5C CONTAINERS . 2

WELL DEPTH o .S PRESERVATIVES \Acl
WELL CASING VOLUME __{. S¥e.o tCASING DIAMETER __ "
I T ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) {rmhos/cmx100 ) or
uSicm
s T Ea FRe 8%§ | &40
TEENe! | 3.5 0 LR
stc‘; - 1.0 839 <.43
1 Conversion Factors: Well Diamester Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2 0.17 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conductivity = *+ 10% of total
45" 0.82 pH = + 0.2
6" 1.46
a8 2.60

12" 5.87 /P&S



